
Ancestors

WEST
SANTA BARBARA COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY

ISSN 0734-4988

Volume 23, Number 1, Fall 1996

In This Issue

Book Reviews 4

Ahnentafel #78-Mabel Doris Floyd 6

America's Birthplace 8

Terms of Relationships 9

USGS Mapping 10

Watch Those Photographs 10

Tricks With Tax Lists 11

Occupational Names 12

New in the Library 13



SANTA BARBARA COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY

MailingAddress: P.O. Box 1303, Golcta, CA93116-1303

Library: Covarrubias Adobe, 711 Santa Barbara St., Santa Barbara
Hours:Sunday l-4pm;Tuesday, Thursday, FridayI0am-3pm

President 965-7423

First-Vice President Programs 964-0227
Second Vice President Membership 964-5443

Treasurer 968-5264

Recording Secretary 967-4450
Corresponding Secretary 964-2675

Asst. to tlie President 687-6097

Co-Librarians 968-9364

Director at Large 969-9895
Director at Large 687-3254

Publicity 687-9818
Publications 967-8860

Board of Directors: Janice Gibson Cloud
Marjory Friestad
Cheryl White
Robert Shoemaker

Mae Ware

Thclma Tate Tate

Emily Aasted
Ted & Marion Denniston

Edwin G. Storr

John Woodward
Louise Marx Swain

Thcrcse Robillard

Purpose: Established in 1972, the Santa Barbara CountyGenealogical Society
became incorporated as a non-profit organization in 1986. Its aim is to
promote genealogy by providing assistance and educational oppor
tunities for those who are interested in pursuing their family history.

Membership: Benefits include Tree Tips (monthly newsletter) and Ancestors West
(quarterly).

Active(individual)-S17 Family (husband & wife) - $24 Friend-$30
Donor-$50 Patron-$100 Life-$1000

Meetings: Emanuel Lutheran Church, 3721 Modoc Road, Santa Barbara
Regular monthly meetings areheldon thesecond Saturday ofeach
monthexcept August. Meetings begin at 10:30 a.m. and are prcceeded
by sessions for beginners starting at 9:30a.m.

Publications: Ancestors West

Tree Tips

Editor

Lesley Newhart Fagan
Book Reviews

Paul Barrett

New in tiieLibrary
Frank Lore

Editor

969-7339

967-0298

Diane Stubbcnfield Sylvester 967-1742

Ancestors West is published quarterly in Fall, Winter, Spring and
Summer. As available, current and back issues are S3 each plus
postage. Library subscription to Ancestors West is S10 per year.

Articles of family historyor of historical naturearc solicited and
acceptedas space permits. Ifmaterialsare tobe returned, includea
self-addressed, stamped envelope. Besure to add your name to copy
being submitted.

Copying from Ancestors West for other publications isbypermission of
Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society. Abstracting with credit is
permitted. Our staff isvoluntary and cannot check the accuracy of
material submitted for publication nor accept responsibility for errors.
The editor reserves the right to edit copy.

Past Presidents

Carol Roth 1972-73

Harry R. Glen 1974-75

Selma Bankhead West 1975-76

Carlton M. Smith 1977

Mary Ellen Galbraith 1978

Harry Titus 1979

Bette Gorrell Kot 19SO

EmilyPerry Thies 1981

Harry Titus 1982

Norman E. Scofield 1983

Doreen Cook Dullea 1984

]aniceGibson Cloud 1985-86

Ken Mathewson 1987-88

Beatrice Mohr McGrath 1989-92

Carol Fuller Kosai 1993

Cheryl Fitzsimmons Jensen 1994-95



I am on a roll this month! A year ago
when I found myself editor of this quarterly,
I vowed that I would not let it get in the way
of doing fresh research of my own. It took
me a year to get over the shock of the re
sponsibility of Ancestors West, and finally
last month I got around to pursuing my own
interests. Out of it all I have enough material
for three articles full of intrigue, lies, sui-
cides-the usual stuff one's family has to
offer.

During my family vacation, I hauled my
family out to Angel Island-located in San
Francisco Bay off Tiburon,accessible only by
ferry. We hiked over to the remainingbuild
ings of the immigration centeron the other
side of the island.

•;;,..... ,-ido--- ouic*ec*t0Ui •• -
detention center. It was a thrill to stand in
the very room that my grandmother spent a
month waiting to hear her fate. Carved in
the walls areChinese poems lamenting the
occupantstreatment at the centerand the
uncertainty of their future on "Gold Moun
tain." I learned from the docent, who had
recently found his parents' records, that I
should contact Neil at the San Bruno branch
of the National Archives for access to the
Angel Island records.

Foronce the gods were smiling on me
for all of the Angel Island records are intact-
no fires, no floods, nor infestations having
destroyed them. However,one needs to
know the name that their ancestor came in
under and an approximate date—not neces
sarily aready bit of information. The good
news is that once one has found their rela
tive there is a log of corresponding files, so
one can discover other relations-some one
didn't know existed.

I discovered a greatdeal about my
grandfather, my grandmother, and one of
my uncles thatiscontrary to family legend.

Ramblings From
Your Editor

Far more interesting than the originaland
that wasn't a dull story either. I will write a
more in-depth recordof my findings fora
future issue.

The second big break in my own re
search was working on my husband's
background. My husband is adopted (he's
alsoEnglish). I thought England had a
hundred-year privacy law with adoption
records as with their census records, but it
turns out one must be counselled by an
appropriate official beforebeing given their
original birth name and mother's name.

As luck would have it I was able to get
to England for a few days this month. There
I had the full "St. Catherine's experience" of
searching through the books. I was ableto
: .ice :rr. ; ^-nd's birth family back to one
set of great-grand parents-all in a day. This
is anotherstory in itself for laterreading.

To top it all off, last week I finally ex
plored the Internet on my computer. There I
discovered the complete nationwide, White
Pages of the phone book. Ah, trackdown
that snake of an ex-boyfriend? Nope, I
decided to use it for good instead of evil and
looked for possible relatives based on my
somewhat rare maiden name. I found a
second cousin. He is a kick in the pants and
hasbeen filling me in on his branch of the
family. It is a bit eerie how similar we arein
our warped and sometimes evil way we
think of things. Lends credence to nature
over nurture.

While my streak of good luck is here, I
am playing allthe hunches I can think of—
writing letters to strangers, and questioning
relatives. Who knows how long it may last.
If you have good stories to tell—write them
up andsend them in. Always glad to hear
from you.

Lesley Newhart Fagan

Vol.23.No. 1,Fall 1996 Ancestors West 3



Book Reviews

The Mayflower Descendant, Vol 21.
1919. Hardcover, pp. 222. Compiledand pub
lished by the MassachusettsSociety of May
flower Descendants. Reprint by Heritage Books,
Inc. $25.00. Order from Heritage Books, Inc.,
1540-E Pointer Ridge PI, #300, Bowie,MD 20716.
Phone: Not provided, however,complete cata
logueavailable upon request. Whenordering
from Heritage request MD 21.

Vol. 21 highlights the gravestone records
of East Harwich, MA; partial vital records of
Plymouth, MA; editorialnotes on family
names: Latham, Washburn; wills & estates
on various other Mayflower ancestors. Also
contains Societyminutes and articles regard
ing Sarah Winslow's three husbands,
Hannah Hatch's three husbands and Rich
ard Warren's wife and children. All names

are indexed.

The Mayflower Descendant, Vol. 22,.
1920. Hardcover, 224 pp. Publicationinformation
same as above. When ordering from Heritage
request MD 22.

Vol. 22 continues the vital records of
Plymouth, MAand Middleborough, MA;
more wills and estates of early settlers and
an article on the Mayflower (her identity
and tonnage), The Mayflower Compactand
its signers;Mayflowermarriagerecordsat
Leyden and Amsterdam. Allnames are
indexed.

The Mayflower Descendant
This is a quarterly magazine of geneal

ogy and history related to the Mayflower
pilgrims. Originally published by the Mas
sachusetts Society of Mayflower Descen
dants, the material covered includes every
thingofinterest to researchers studyingthe
Mayflower passengers, the first few genera

4 Ancestors West Vol. 23. No. 1. Fall 1996

tions of their progeny,and others who
settled in the many towns they established
in southeastern Massachusetts.

The volumes in this series contain

extensive transcripts of original records, as
wellas genealogies and related historical
articles. To date there have been several
hundred volumes published and bound into
book form annually. There is a detailed
name and place General Index beginning
from the first publication.

This Index and numerous volumes are

located at the Santa Barbara Genealogical
Society Library. These publications also
contain information regarding many New
England families who are not direct descen
dants of the Pilgrims and are frequently
overlooked as a general research tool for
New England. If you have any New Eng
land ancestors, you may find them listed in
the General Index for the Mayflower De
scendant.

Reviewed by Betty Warner

The Emergence of Provincial New ,
Hampshire, 1623-1741.
ByDavidE.VanDeventer. 1976 reprint,302pp.,
maps, index, paper$27.00. Visa/MasterCard/
Checks/Money Orders accepted and there is a
$4.00 shippingand handlingcharge. Order from
HeritageBooks, Inc. 1540E Pointer Ridge PL,
Suite 300, Bowie, MD 20716.

This book is a historical approach to
exploringchanges which took place as a
result ofproblemsand opportunities facing
New England colonists economically, so
cially, and institutionally.



It covers land distribution and specula
tion, as well as economic interests pertaining
to both local and overseas trade related to
the Piscataqua area of NewHampshire. The
main villages coveredare Dover, Strawberry
Banks (Portsmouth), Exeter, and Hampton.
There is information related to the promo
tion and development of the towns of
Barnstead, Bow, Chichester, Canterbury, and
Gilmantown.

Conclusions drawn from the many
documents explored by the author were
taken from the examination of tax, probate,
real estate, and property records,as well as
estate inventories. These were combined
with town and economic profiles. These
profileswere important in the setting of
boundaries.

The book is well documented and has an
index of people, places and topics (approxi
mately 460).

Reviewed by Marjory Pierce Friestad

THE CENTER: A Guide to Genealogi
cal Research in the National Capital
Area.
By ChristinaK.Schaefer. 1996. Paper, 147 pp.,
$19.95. Order from GenealogicalPublishing Co.,
Inc. 1001N. Calvert St., Baltimore, MD 21202-
3897. Phone orders only:1-800-296-6687 or FAX
1-410-752-9492. P & H: First book $3.50; each
additional book $1.25.

THE CENTER expands coverage and useful
ness of LEST WE FORGET: A guide to Genea
logical Research in the Nation's Capital pub
lished in 1965. With the arrival of the com
munications revolution, this book explains
the easy access to holdings of institutions
described herein, and preciselywhere they
can be found. Includes illustrations, maps,
index, and bibliography.

Reviewed by Beatrice Mohr McGrath

Southern Massachusetts Cemetery
Collection, Volume 1.
By SusanSalisbury, 1995,566 pp. Index, paper,
$38. Order from Heritage Books,Inc., 1540-E
Pointer Ridge PI., #300, Bowie, MD 20716. Visa/
MasterCard/Checks/Money Orders accepted
and there is a $4.00shipping and handling
charge.

«

Foranyone who has wandered through
a New England cemetery-perhaps in the
rain-searching for a certain tombstone, the
knee bending labor represented by this
volume will be appreciated. Every legible
tombstone in sixty-four cemeteries in four
teen towns is included. The author often
supplies the location of the cemetery. Fewof
the listingsare alphabetized. It is often
noted that many of the inscriptions are
unreadable.

The towns covered in this volume are
Blackstone, Douglas, Grafton, Hopedale,
Mendon, Milford, Millville, Oxford, Sutton,
Upton, Uxbridgeand Whitinsvillein
WorcesterCounty, and Bellingham and
Medway in Norfolk County.

Scanningthrough this volume is like
walking through a cemetery. From the
inscriptions in some of the family plots you
could almost create a family tree. Many
entries are short "d. 1938" while many have
glimpses ofa life: "A nativeofCo.Cork,
Ireland"; "Wounded at the Battle of
Gettysburg"; "He fell in BattleofCold
Harbor"; "..was instantly killed ...by han
dling machinery at Wilkinsonville Cotton
Mill"; "...for 40 years a trusty & valued
servant in the family of..."; " d.17 Octl864
Andersonville Prison."

Unfortunately, the everyname index in
the back of the volume is in error and
supplementarysheets of a revised index are
supplied.

Reviewed by Paul Barrett

Vol.23,No. 1.Fall1996 Ancestors West 5



s.- < s'

AHNENTAFEL CHART FOR MABEL DORIS OTDELL

Bj2m DM

1. Mabel Doris O'Dell 1922 MO

First generation

2. OscarHomer O'Dell 1879 KS
3. Annabel McDvain 1886 MO

Second generation
4. Oscar Henry O'Dell 1840 NY
5. Elizabeth (Bcttie) Lawson 1848 IN
6. WilliamThomas McUvain 1858 MO
7. Mary Alice Chanslor 1862 KY

Third Generation

.8. Sheldon O'Dell 1799 VT
9. Deborah O'Dell 1806 Can
10. George C. Lawson 1810 KY
11. Sarah A. Burton 1817 KY
12. William Peyton McUvain 1834 MO
13. Mary Elizabeth Hope 1836 KY
14. Robert Glenn Chanslor 1827 KY
15. Mary Ellen Janes 1832 KY

Fourth generation
16. Abijah O'Dell 1758 NY
17. Sarah Sheldon 1760 NY
18. William O'Dell 1782 NY
19. Caroline Wilson ?
24. William Hope McUvain c.1800 KY
25. Mary Peyton Malson c.1813 KY
26. Thomas Hope 1805 MD
27. JuliaM. Garrett 1814 KY'
28. William Chanslor 1803 KY
29. Nancy Glenn 1803 KY
30. Nathan Janes 1799 KY
31. AnncHixson 1805 KY

Fifth veneration

32. Daniel O'Dell 1733 NY
33. Man' Valentine

1945 MO

1969 CA

1907 MO

1927 MO

1946 MO

1932 MO

1856 Ont

1877 Ont

1879 MO

1868 MO

1863 MS

1885 MO

1884 MO

1910 CA

p. 1817 VT
? VT

1850 Ont

1855 Ont

1835 MO

1887 IL

1867 KY

1892 KY

1877 KY

1877 KY

1879 MO

1874 MO

1816 Can

1730 NY 1813 NY
Fifth generation fcon'tl

34. Isaac Sheldon

35. Marion _X_
36. John O'Dell
37. Eneah/Enor Schryver
38. John Wilson

48. Archibald McUvain

49. Hannah Hope
50 Peyton Matson
51. Sarah C. (Sally) Scott
52. William Hope
53. Margaret Miles
54. Willis W. Garrett
55. Elizabeth (Betfly) Weaver
56. John Chanslor
57. Elizabeth Flora
58. Robert Glenn

59. Ruth Dye
60. Samuel Janes

61. Deby_?_
62. Benjamin Hixson
63. Sarah Dollis

Sixth generation

64. AugustineO'Dell
68. Thomas Sheldon
69. Harriet Winters

72. JosephO'Dell
73. Martha Manning
98. Thomas Hope
99. Hannah Howe Nelson
100. James Matson

101. Sythean Payton
102. Samuel Scott

104. * Thomas Hope
105. ♦Hannah Howe Nelson

106. Samuel Miles
107. Margaret Sizer
108. William Garrett

110. Joseph Weaver
111. Susannah Perry
112. PhilipChanslor
114. Albright Flora
115. Ruth_?_
116. William Glenn

117. ? Miller

1758 NY 1812 Can

1761 NY 1844 Ont

1764 1835 MO

1768 MD 1853 MO

c. 1789 KY c. 1823 MO

c. 1775 KY MO

1779 MD 1842 KY

1779 MD 1834 KY

c. 1760 VA 1822 KY

c. 1785 VA 1854 KY

1776 PA 1832 KY

1780 MD 1857 KY

1771 VA 1857 KY

1775 NJ7 1845 KY

c. 1750 MD 1842 KY

1769 VA 1821 KY

1776 VA 1827 KY

before 1711 RI p. 1764 NY
1708/9 RI NY

1710 NY

1735 NY p. 1802 Can •*i

c. 1738 NY 4
1742 PA 1815 MD

1750/1 MD 1833 MD

VA c. 1826 KY 5
p. 1826 KY

1742 PA 1815 MD

(/I
1750/1 MD 1833 MD

c. 1745 o

c. 1745
1801 VA

c.1760 1806
3c. 1764

p. 1809 KY
c. 1750 MD c. 1822 OH VO

c. 1755 MD c. 1825 OH

1749 VA 1796 KY

VA before 1778 VA



NA»

?

vo
On

O

•-♦

O

I

Sixth generation fcont^

118. William Dye
119. Phebe Mounteer

120. William Janes

121. _?_ Paine
124. Timothy Hixson
125. Rachel__?__

Seventh generation

128. Joseph O'Dell
129. Elizabeth Grinman

136. Isaac Sheldon

137. Susanna Potter

138. Andrew Winters

139. Harriet Wood

144. Joshua O'Dell

145. Sarah Jones

196. James Hope
197. Aimie Talberl/Talbot
198. William H. Nelson

199. Hannah Johnson

200. Abraham Matson

208. *James Hope
209. *Annie Talbert/Talbot

210. •Wffliam H. Nelson

211. ♦HannahJohnson

212. William Miles

213. Mary_7_
220 BenjaminWeaver
221 MaryWoodrum
222. George Perry
223. Susannah _?_
232. James Glenn
233. Martha Borland

234. David Miller

235. Agnes _?__
236. Wffliam Dye
237. Margaret Salter/Slattery
248. Matthew Hixson

249. Phebe _?__ [Everett]

Eighth generation

256. Austin O'Dell

271 John Sheldon

273. Susan Clermont

1740 NJ

1743/4 NJ

c 1720 VA

VA

1740 NJ

NJ

c. 1690

c. 1806 KY

1818 KY

1811 VA

c. 1786 VA

c. 1777

1687 RI 1752 RI

1688 RI 1756 RI

1707 NY before 1786 NY

1713 NY p. 1785 NY?
c1720 Scot p. 1776 SC

c. 1720 PA

Scot VA

c.1720 Scot p. 1776 SC
c.1720 Scot p. 1776 SC

1745 MD

c.1733 VA 1805 VA

c.1737 VA?

c.1730

1723 IRE

1727

1718 NY

1720 NJ

c. 1700 NJ

c 1700

1660 RI

1774 WV

1775 WV

1782 WV

, 1782 WV

1784 NJ

1799

1785 NJ

1705 RI

Fighth generation (con*tt
274. Thomas Potter c. 1663 RI

275. Susanna Anthony Tripp
288. Isaac O'Dell

1667 RI

c. 1670 NY

289. Anne Tompkins
290. Benjamin Jones
291. Mary Valentine

c. 1672 NY

c. 1681 NY

c. 1685 NY

440. Samuel Weaver c. 1700

441. Frances ?

442. John Woodrum c. 1702

443. Mary_?_
472. John Lawrence Dye
473. Anna Brown

c. 1704

1687 NY

496. John Hixson c. 1676 NJ

Ninth generation
1630

1639 RI

1642 RI

1640 RI

1644 RI

1643 Eng
CT

1633 CT

1728 RI

1710 NY

' NY
NY

NY

1769 VA

1761 VA

c. 1750 NJ

1763 NJ

c. 1736 NJ

c. 1706 RI

1676 RI

1719 RI

1716 RI

1700 NY

1684 NY

544. John Sheldon

545. Sarah _?_
548. Ichabod Potter

549. Martha Hazard

550. John Tripp
551. Susanna Anthony
576. William O'Dell, Jr.
577. Sarah Vowles

578. Nathaniel Tomkins

579. Elizabeth White

580. Ebenezer Jones

581. Mary_?_
582. Jacob Valentine

944. Hans Laurenscn Duyts
945. Sarah Vincent

992. William Hixson

993. MaryPattison

Tenth Generation

1,088.
1,096.
1,097.
1,098.
1,099.
1,100.
1.101.

1,102.
1.103.

1,152.

William Sheldon

Nathaniel Potter

Dorothy Wilbur
Thomas Hazard

Martha _?_
John Tripp
Mary Paine
John Anthony
Susanna Potter

William O'Dell

1644 NY p. 1706 NY
1662 1731

c. 1650 Eng c. 1722 NJ

1655 NJ

c. 1611 Eng
1614 Eng before 1644 RI

1617 Eng 1695/6 RI

1610 Eng 1691 RI

1669 RI

1610 Eng 1678 RI

1686/7 RI

1607 Eng 1675 RI

RI 1675 RI

Eng 1676



Tenth generation (contt

1,153. Agnes Frankryn Eng
1,154. Richard Vowies CT CT

1,155. Mary Sadler 1628 CT NY

1,156. JohnTomkins 1610 Eng 1684 CT

1,157. Margaret Goodman Eng 1672 CT

1,888. Laurens Duyts 1610 Den 1667/8 NJ

1,889. YtieJansen c. 1620 Ger

1,986. JohnPattison
1,987. Margaret __?__

Eleventh generation

2,176. John Sheldon c. 1580 Eng Eng
2,192. George Potter
2,193. Martha__?__ RI
2,200. John Tripp Eng Eng
2,201. Isabel Moses

2,202. Anthony Paine
2,204. John Anthony, Dr.
2,205. Mary_?_
2,310. John Sadler
2,312. Ralph Tomkins
2,313. Katherine Foster

Scientists Unearth "America's birthplace,"
and Skeleton From Early American Settlement

Two articles from the SF. Examiner (9/12/96) and LA. Times (11/6/96) merged as one—Associated Press.

JAMESTOWN, Va.—Archaeologists have
found evidence of the first permanent
English settlement in America, a nearly 400-
year-old fort that was thought to have
disappeared forever.

Scientists and historians had believed for

more than 100 years that evidence of the
original 1607 three-sided log'fort was
washed away by James River erosion, but
found signs of it during an excavation
project that began in 1994.

Although the fort burned a year after it
was built, archaeologists discovered what
they think is its footprint: Palisade lines
which marked the logs' layout, said Angela
Fallon, spokeswoman for the dig's sponsors.

The Association for the Preservation of

Virginia Antiquities embarked on the dig
hoping to disprove the erosion theory,
contending that evidence of the fort was
simply missed during earlier excavations.

Archaeologists plan to continue excavat
ing until the 400th anniversary of
Jamestown, in 2007. The Jamestown colony
was founded in May 1607 with the landing
of three ships with 100 men and four boys.
Women arrived later.

8 Ancestors West Vol.23.No. 1,Fall 1996

Archeologists have removed the skel
eton of one of the first English settlers in
America from its nearly 400-year-old grave
on Jamestown Island.

The colony continued to exist after the
fort burned down, making it the first perma
nent English settlement in America. An
earlier settlement, in 1584 at Roanoke Island
(which is now part of North Carolina) did
not last.

Project director William Kelso said the
discovery is significant because Jamestown
was the cornerstone of America.

It took 12 hours Sept. 24 to lift the skel
eton in one piece, surrounded by a half-ton
cocoon of crumbling clay.

Archeologists originally planned to
remove the skeleton in several pieces, but
chief archeologist William Kelso rejected
conventional excavation methods in an
attempt to retrieve the skeleton undisturbed.
This way, researcherscan study it in the
same position it was in when it was buried.

Archeologists unearthed the skeleton
earlier in September, one day before
announcing they had discovered evidence of

Continued onp. 22



Terms of Relationships
A stumbling block to the correct inter

pretation of genealogical records is the fact
that terms used to denote degrees of rela
tionship sometime had different meanings
than they have today. This is a subject that
Donald Lines Jacobus addressed in his
writings over a period of years.

BROTHER: The term brother, in addition to
its obvious meaning, could indicate any one
of the following relationships by blood or
marriage: (1) the husband of one's sister, (2)
the brother of one's wife, (3) a half-brother,
(4) a step brother. Sometimes the term
"brother" did not indicate any relationship
by blood or marriage but, rather, was used
to refer to a "Brother" in the Church.

IN-LAWS: The terms father-in-law, mother-
in-law, son-in-law, daughter-in-law have
always indicated a relationship by marriage
rather than by blood. When you find these
": ;::: * - •1 y Air :r ::an records, they may
have the same meanings as we give them
today, i.e., the father or mother of one's
spouse and the husband and wife of one's
child. But they also may have very different
meanings. Father-in-law and mother-in-law
may refer to a stepparent and son-in-law
and daughter-in-law may refer to a step
child. The terms brother-in-law and sister-

in-law are more likely to have the same
meanings we give them today. Forinstance,
brother-in-law almost always indicated
either a sister's husband or a wife's brother

SENIOR/JUNIOR: Prior to the Nineteenth
Century it is not safe to assume that the use
of the terms Senior and Junior refers to a
father and son. The relationship could have
been that of an uncle and nephew, or of
cousins. Before the use of middle names, it
was not uncommon to have two or more

men in a family with identicalnames.The
older man was known as Senior and the
younger asJunior. A still younger person of

the name might use "3rd" following his
name. It is important for the researcher to
keep in mind that a man known in his
younger yearsas JohnJones Jr. may have
been known as John Jones Sr. after the death
of the older man.

COUSIN: The term "cousin" was once used

generally to indicatealmost any degreeof
relationshipby blood or marriageoutside
the immediate family. In early New Eng
land, the term was sometimes used to refer
to a nephew or niece.

NEPHEW:The term "nephew" derives from
the Latin nepos, meaning grandson. Occa
sionally,an early will refers to the testator's
grandchildren, both males and females, as
nephews. However, for the most part the
term was used as it is today to mean the son
of a brother or sister and, occasionally, the
daughter of a brother or sister.

NATURAL SON: When the term "natural

„.n" is used the researcher should not jump
to the conclusion that it denotes an illegiti
mate relationship. What it always indicates
is a relationship by blood as distinguished
from a relationship by marriage or adoption.
In Seventeenth Century English wills, it was
more common to refer to an illegitimate
child as "my base son" or "my bastard son."

NOW WIFE: When this term is used in a

will, it is often assumed that the testator had
a former wife. This may be true but is not
necessarily so unless he refersto childrenby
his present or "now wife" When the term is
used without reference to children, it more
usually means the testatoris indicating that
the bequest is intended only for his present
wife and should not go to any subsequent
wife that he might have. Jacobus wrote"...it
is to be doubted whether any other legal
phrasehas fooled so many of our most
experienced genealogists.

Continuedon next page.

Vol. 23, No. 1, Fall1996 Ancestors West 9



ALIAS: The use of two surnames, joined by
the word "alias," in early American records
usually indicates an illegitimate birthand
that the person has joined the surname of
his reputed father to that of his mother.
However, there were other reasons for the
adoption of surnames. Sometimes when
children inherited through their mother,
they used both the father's and mother's
names. Sometimes the name of the natural
father who had died was joined to that of
the stepfather. In cases of adoption,the
original name and the name of the adoptive
parent were sometimes used together.
As Jacobus wrote: "Too much should not be
built upon casualmention of relationship in
early records." The preponderance of all
available evidence must show the relation

ship.

National Genealogical Society and Pacific Co. Gen.
Soc, The Clan Digger, Vol. 14,No. 8.

USGS Mapping

Got an old place name that you can't
find on the map? Well, it is easy to find if
you have GNIS. Or, you canlikely find it on
the Internet.

The US Geological Service has aCD with
millionsof place names throughout theU.S.
It helped me find Jennings and Nashville,
WI and Mother Killer,CT, and gave me their
latitudes and longitudes.

The CD is available from USGS-ESIC,
507 National Center,12201 Sunrise Valley
Dr., Reslow, VA 22092 Ph.: 1-800-USA-
MAPS. The cost is $57. plus $3.50 s/h by
check, money order, or creditcard.

A scaled-down version, that will show
the location on a map as well as giving the
latitude and longitude, is on the Internet at
www.usgs.gov and jump toUSGS Mapping
Information - GNIS Data Base Query Form.

Submitted byRoyKatschke
Clark County Genealogical Soc, June 1996

10 Ancestors West Vol. 23. No. 1, Fall 1996

Watch Those Photographs

Photographsdo not last forever. A
marked difference in just how long a photo
graph will last is based on the type of prod
uct used. Accelerated aging tests were run
by professional labssuch as Eastman Kodak
Company to determine how much color
fading will occur over time. These are the
estimates of dark-storage life of various
films under good conditions, which have
been advanced by Henry Wilheim, a pioneer
in this field, and by the Eastman Kodak
Company.

Dark-storage life is the estimated time
for 10% fading of one or more of the three
primary dyes—red, yellow, and blue—to take
place. Black and white negativeswill last
300+ years. Black &white, selenium-toned,
prints on fiber-based paperwill last200+
years. A Cibachrome print from slide will
last800+ years. Polacolor II prints will last
75+ years (cracking of emulsion layers).
Vericolor II prints on EktacolorPlus paper
will last75+ years.Kodachrome 25 & 64
slides will last 75 to 100 years. Kodachrome
II slides will last 50 years.Video film will
only last30 yearsand movie film 30 years.
Thirty years is the life span of Ektachrome
andAgfachrome slides. Kodacolor II prints
will last 6 to 10 years and Kodak instant
prints will only lastabout 6months.

It is suggested that you photograph your
precious pictures with black and white film,
so youwillhave the300+ years life spanof
the black and white negative for your
pictures. Remember, too, thatourvideo film
may not have anything to play it in. Think
how hard it is nowadays to find a record
player to play wax cylinders- and now even
45rpm records. Technology marches on!

The Family Tree, Newsletter ofthe Odom
Library, Moultrie, GA.



Tricks With Tax Lists
by Carmen J. Finley

Part threeof a three-part series on the use of tax lists.

This series has already discussed, "Find
ing Sons as They Come of Age" (Spring,
1996)and "Differentiating Between Two
Individuals by Age, Using TaxLists" (Sum
mer, 1996). This final article uses position on
the tax lists in relation to neighboring
families to separate households of individu
als with the same name.

Separating Households Based on
Position on Tax List

The FINLEYsof Augusta County, Vir
ginia gave me many hours of anguish trying
to sort their records and distinguish between
the six John FINLEYs who lived there
between the late 1730s and 1800. It was clear
there were two early John FINLEYs, one of
whom bought property on Middle River
and the other who boueh* r>ropertv on
South River. However, eacn of them named
a son, John, as did a brother of the South
River John FINLEY.Another younger
generation John FINLEY appeared for a
while, but then moved on to Bedford
County, Virginia.

One of the most helpful sets of informa
tion in trying to distinguish among these
various John FINLEYs came from tax lists.
The 1782 personal property taxlist showed
the following FINLEYs (where the numbers
represent the number of tithable males,
slaves, horses, cattle in each household):

List#l

John FINLEY 2-1-3-18
(slave's name is Hannah)

List #2 - Capt. Finle/s
John FINLEY, W Right 1-1-6-9
Robert FINLEY Junr 1-1-13-10
John FINLEY,farmer 1-0-6-13
William FINLEY 1-4-4-13

Knowing that the John FINLEY on list #1
had a slave named Hannah identified him

as the Middle River John FINLEY. He wrote
his will in 1791 and left "my Negro Woman
Hannah" to his wife.

Who are the two John FINLEYs on List
#2?Already known, at this point, was the
fact that the other senior John FINLEY, who
lived on South River in the late 1730s, had
sold his property and moved to Prince
Edward County in 1765. It was also sus
pected that his son, John, returned to Au
gusta County from Prince Edward County
when the rest of the family went on to
Montgomery (now Wythe) County, Virginia.
Question: Is one of the John Finleys on List #
2 the son of the elder John Finley who
moved to Prince Edward County in 1765?

To look at this question, it is important to
look at the original list and see how the
various FINLEYsare grouped with respect
to their neighbors. A portion of the list taken
10 April 1782, which includes all these
xii-iL.E'is, is Si.own below:

John Finley W. Right
James Gillespy
James Steel
James Coulter
William Guthery
James McClure
William Gillespy
Thomas McCullock

Andrew Steel

Samuel Steel Sen.

John McClure
Robert Finley Junr
John Finley farmer
William Finley
Samuel Erwin

Robert, Jr., John, and William are
grouped together and John Finley "W.
Right" appears eleven names higher on the
list. More important is the fact that John
Finley "W. Right" is adjacent to James
Gillespyon the list. From other records, we

Vol. 23, No.1, Fall 1996 Ancestors West 11



know that James Gillespy married John's
sister,Elizabeth Finley, in PrinceEdward
County in 1764 (her fatherwas John Finley,
Sr.. and another John Finley witnessed the
bond, most likely her brother). Also, a John
Finleybought land from Jamesand Eliza
beth Gillespy in 1773 and, so, would show
up adjacent to them in a tax list.William
Finle/s will, written in 1787, named sons,
William, Robert, and John. "W. Right",
which turned out to mean wheelwright, was
also significant in relating other documents
found both in Augusta County and in
Montgomery/Wythe County that more
firmly linked him to the family of the John
Finleywho lived originally on South River
in the late 1730s.

Perhaps these discussions seem like
overkill or an adventure in minutia to some

of our readers. However, when you face a
"stone wall" it is sometimes necessary to go
into detailed analysis. It also points out the
importance of relating any given piece of
information to other information known

about an individual. A genealogy is the sum
of the parts, some of which may be very
tiny.

Occupational Names
Gleaned from the Internet by Marie Gray

ALMONER - Giver of charity to the needy
COOPER - maker of barrels

FELL MONGER - remover of hair or wool

from hides in leather making
HACKER - maker of hoes

HAYMONGER - dealer in hay
HAYWARD - official in charge of pubic
fencing
HIGGLER - itinerant peddler
HILLIER-rooftiler

HINDE - farm laborer/servant

HOOKER- reaper
HOLSTER - cares for horses

HUCKSTER - sells small wares

HUSBANDMAN - farmer

JAGGER - fish peddler

12 Ancestors West Vol. 23. No. 1, Fall 1996

JOINER - skilled carpenter
KEMPSTER - wool comber
LAVENDER - washer woman

LEECH - physician
LONGSHOREMAN - stevedore

LORMER - maker of horse gear
MALENDER- farmer

MALSTER- brewer

MINTMAKEtf - issuer of localcurrency
MONGER - (e.g., fish) dealer
MULESKINNER - teamster

NEATHHERD - cowherd

ORDINARY KEEPER - innkeeper
PERUKER - wigmaker
PETTIFOGGER- shyster lawyer
PIGMAN - crockery dealer
PORTER- door or gatekeeper
PUDDLER - wrought iron worker
QUARRIER - quarry worker
RIGGER - hoist tackle worker

RIPPER - seller of fish

ROPER - maker of rope or nets
SALTER-roofer

SAWYER - saws timber to boards

SLATER-roofer

SNOBSCAT - one who repairs shoes
SPURRER - makes of spurs
SQUIRE - (esquire) practitionerof a profes

sion, a gentleman
STUFF GOWSMAN - junior barrister
TASKER-reaper
TEAMSTER - driver of horses

TIPSTAFF - policeman
TUCKER - cleaner of cloth goods
VICTUALER - seller of food & drink

VULCAN - blacksmith

WEBSTER-weaver

WHITSTER - bleacher of cloth

YOEMAN - farmer who owns his own land
Rabbittracks, Vol. 11. No. 4, Winter 1993.

Wfcy pay money to have yoiiK
pacrnly Tn.ee TKaced? Go inw politics
and youK opponems mil do it pon
you.

Mank Twain



New In The Library
By Frank Lore

GENERAL

History of the Huguenot Emigration to America. 1993.
Baird, Charles W.,D.D.

Gift of N. Burr Corryell

How to Write and Publish Your Family Book. 1995.
Rubicam Milton, Editor

Gift of Orange Co., CA, GenealogicalSociety

GenealogicalResearch Methods and Sources,Volume 1,1960.
Rubicam Milton, Editor

Gift of N. Burr Coryell

Family Geneaologies in the Carnegie Library, Oakland, PA.1980
Compiled by Bob and Mary Closson.

Civil War Genealogy. A Guide to Tracing Your Civil War
Ancestors. 1985.
Schweitzer, George K.

Gift of Virginia Paddock

MHt'Tv Service Records. A Select Catalog of National Archives
Microfilm Publications. 1984
Published by the National Archives.

Pergamon World Atlas. 1968
Published by the Pergamon Press

Biographical Sketches of Graduates of Yale College with Annals
of the College History. Volume 2, May 1745-May 1763.1896.
By Franklin Dexter.

Gift of Edwin Storr

Alphabetical Index to Places of Interment of Deceased Union
Soldiers in the Various States and Territories as specified
in Honor Rolls Nos. I-XEI. 1868(1994).

Reamy, Martha and William, Compilers
Gift of Laura Belle Stoddard, Tent 22,
Daughters of UnionVeterans of the CivilWar.

Roll of Honor. Names of Soldiers Who Died in Defense of the
American Union Interred in the National Cemeteries. 1868.
Reprinted 1994.

United States Quartermaster's.
Gift of Laura Belle Stoddard, Tent 22, DUVCW.

The Unpublished Roll of Honor. 1996
Hughes, Mark, Compiler

Gift of Laura Belle Stoddard, Tent 22, DUVCW.

992
W2

BAI/Vol. I & n

929
D27

RUB

929
D27

RUB/Vol. I

929.2
D2/CLO

973.7
D27

SCH

973
M2
NAT

912
B7/PER

378.1
D3
D8X

973.7
M2
REA
Index

973.7
M2
UNI

10 Vols.

973.7
M2

HUG

Vol. 23. No. 1. Fall 1996 Ancestors West 13



ALABAMA

Marriage and Death Notices from Alabama Newspapers and Family
Records 1819 -1890.1981
Compiled by Helen S. Foley

ALASKA

Alaska's Dynamic Women, 200 years ofAlaskan women. Volume II.
Jones, H. Wendy

Gift of Edwin Storr
CALIFORNIA

Surname Index, Members of the Orange County California
Genealogical Society. 1993.
Orange County CA Genealogical Soc.
Genealogical Society. 1993.

County CA Genealogic
Gift of Orange Co.,CA, Genealogical Soc.

Femdale: The Village. 1875-1893.1987.
Edeline, Denis P.

Gift of Edwin Storr

Cramts Superior Reference Atlas of California, Nevada and
the world. 1908.

Gift of Elizabeth Tilton.

CONNECTICUT

Families of Barly Hartford, Connecticut (1745 to 1825). 1996.
Barbour, Lucius Barnes~l874-1934

Gift of Marion Denniston.

Genealogy and Ecclesiastical History of New Britain,
Connecticut. (1645 to 1867 Appendix and Index). 1867.
Reprinted 1995.
Andrews, Alfred

Gift of Marion Denniston.

Historic Ledyard, Volume I, Gales Ferry Village, 1976.
Bell, Janice Wightman andSmith, Carolyn E., Editors

Gift of Caroline Thomas

The Harbour Collection of Connecticut Town Vital Records,
Andover, Ashford and Avon.
Compiledby Lorraine CookWhite

GEORGIA

Bartow County, Georgia. Heritage BookVolume I.JL995
"by the BartowC ' ""
:Diane Sylvester

,iuw v_.uu.iiiy, ^cuigia. iitiiw^i. k*w«. »w*—-».». — -^^^

Compiled by theBartow County Genealogical Society.
Giftof-" ~ * "

Historical Records of Macon and Central Georgia. 1879.
Reprinted 1969.
By John C. Butler

Gift of Edwin Storr

14 Ancestors West Vol.23.No. 1,Fall 1996

976.1
V2
POL

978.8
D3
JON/Vol. II

979.4
Orange
D4
ORA

979.4
HUMBOLDT
H2/BDB

979.4
E7

CRA

974.6
HARTFORD
D2/BAR

974.6
HARTFORD
R2

AND

974.6
NEWLONDON
H2/BEL

974.6
V2

WHI

975.8
BARTOW
H2

Bar/Vol. I

975.8
MACON
B2
BUT



Montgomery County Georgia. A Source Book ofGenealogy and
History. 1983
Dorsey,James E., and Derden, John R.

Gift of Edwin Storr
ILLINOIS

Clay County, Illinois, 1850 Census. 1973.
Transcribed by Maxine Wormer

The Fort Sheridan Association, Its History and Achievements.
Adams, Myron E. and Girton, Fred

Gift of Edwin Storr

Births in Whiteside County, Illinois, 1865-1881. Extracted
fromEa"
Compile
from Early County Newspapers. 1983

mpiled by Jayne Sweger
Gift of Ella Walton

Landowners of Illinois 1876.1978
Compiled by JeanneFeliden and CharlotteTucker

Gift of Ella Walton
IOWA

Our Life. 1982.
Taylor, Karen; Thorson, Joyce; Helseth, Lois;
Book Committtee.

Gift of Edwin Storr
KENTUCKY

Bible Records of Mercer County, Kentucky, Families. 1973.
Published by the Harrodsburg Historical Society,

Gift

Washington County, Kentucky, Cemeteries, Volume 1.
Compiled by Faye Sanders.

Gift ofVirginia Paddock

MASSACHUSETTS

Vital Records of Tyringham, Massachusetts, to the year 1850.
1904. Reprinted 1996.
New England Historic Genealogical Society

Vital Records of Essex, Massachusetts, to the end of year
1849.1908. Reprinted 1996.
The Essex Institute, Publisher.

Frontier of Freedom. The Soul and Substance of America
Portrayed in oneExtraordinary Village, Old Deerfield, Mass. 1952.
By Samuel Chamberlain and Henry Flynt.

Gift

Vital Records of Gill, Massachusetts, to the year 1850.
1904. Reprinted 1996
New England Historic Genealogical Society

975.8
Montgomery
H2

DOR

977.3
CLAY
X2/WOR

977.3
LARB
M2/ADA

977.3
WHITESIDE
V2
SWE

977.3
R2

FEL

977.7
PLYMOUTH
H2
TAY

976.9
MERCER
V2/HAS

976.9
WASHINGTON
V3/SAN/Vol. 1

974.4
BERKSHIRE
V2/NEW

974.4
ESSEX
V2/ESS

974.4
FRANKLIN
H2
CHA

974.4
FRANKLIN
V2/NEW

Vol.23,No. 1.Fall 1996 Ancestors West 15



Vital Records of Montgomery, Massachusetts, to the year 1850.
1902. Reprinted 1996.
New England Historic Genealogical Society

Vital Records of Middlefield, Massachusetts, to the year
1850.1907.Reprinted 1996.
New England Historic Genealogical Society

Vital Records of Lincoln, Massachusetts, to the year 1850
1908. Reprinted 1996.
New England Historic Genealogical Society

Vital Records of Holliston, Massachusetts, to the year 1850.
1908. Reprinted 1996.
New England Historic Genealogical Society

Woburn Records of Births, Deaths and Marriages, from 1640 to
1873,Part I Births. 1890. Reprinted 1996.
Johnson, Edward F., Compiler

History ofScituate, Mass., from its First Settlement to 1831.1975.
By Samuel Deane.

Gift of Virginia Paddock.

ABrief History of the First Church in Plymouth, from 1606
to 1901.1902.
Cuckson, John.

Gift of Virginia Paddock.

Vital Records of Hubbardston, Massachusetts, to the end of
the year1849.1907. Reprinted 1996
Rice, Franklin P., Publisher

Vital Records of Golden, Massachusetts, to the of the year
1949.1907. Reprinted 1996.
Rice, Franklin P., Publisher

Vital Records of New Braintree, Massachusetts, to the year
1850.1904. Reprinted 1996.
New England Historic Genealogical Society

Massachusetts Register and United States Calendar for the year
1802 andTwenty-Sixth ofAmerican Independence. 1978.
Published By Manning and Loring.

Gift of Orange CountyGenealogical Society

Mayflower Deeds andProbates from the files ofGeorge
Ernest Bowman. 1994.
By Susan E. Roser.

MICHIGAN

Record of Service of Michigan Volunteers in theCivil War,
1861-1865.1903.
Turner, George H., Compiler

Gift of Edwin Storr

16 Ancestors West Vol.23,No. 1,Fall 1996

974.4
HAMPDEN
V2/NEW

974.4
HAMPSHIRE
V2/NEW

974.4
MIDDLESEX
V2/NEW

974.4
MIDDLESEX
V2/NEW

974.4
MIDDLESEX
V2/JOH

974.4
PLYMOUTH
H2/DEA

974.4
PLYMOUTH
K2
cue

974.4
WORCESTER
V2/RIC

974.4
WORCESTER
V2/RIC

974.4
WORCESTER
V2/NEW

974.4
E4
MAN

974.4
R2

ROS

977.4
RENT
M2
TOR



MIDWEST

Ohio Valley German Biographical Index. 1992.
By Don H. Tolzmann.

Midwest Research, ND, SD, NE, AS, OR, TX, MN, LA, MO, AR,
LA, WI, IL, MI, IN, OH. 1991
Carlberg, Nancy Ellen

Gift of Virginia Paddock
MISSOURI

Death Records from Missouri Newspapers, January 1854 -
December 1860.1990.
Stanley, Lois; Wilson, George R; Wilson, Maryhelen, Compilers

NEBRASKA

Index to Dodge County and Washington County Histories. 1982
Compiled by the Eastern Nebraska GenealogicalSociety.

Gift of Elizabeth Tilton.

Fremont Weekly Herald, Fremont, Nebraska, 1890-1892.1988
Published by the Eastern Nebraska Genealogical Society.

Gift of Elizabeth Tilton.

Fremont Semi-Weekly Herald, Fremont, Nebraska, 1898.1984.
Published by the Eastern Nebraska Genealogical Society.

Gift of Elizabeth Tilton.

NEW ENGLAND

New England Historical and Genealogical Register,
Volumes 80,81,87 and 107.
Published by the New England Historic Genealogical Society.
Gift of Dean and Roberta Smith.

NEW TERSEY

Squire Stickney's 1895 History of Sussex, New Jersey, Augumented
Edition. 1895.
Stickney, Charles E., 1841 -1930.

Gift of Edwin Storr.

Abstracts of Partitions and Divisions of the New Jersey Counties
Monmouth, Mercer and Burlington. 1993.
By Virginia Alleman Brown

Gift of Virginia Paddock

Historical Collections of the State of New Jersey, Index.
Indexed by Beatrice McGrath.

Gift of Beatrice McGrath.
NEW YORK

History of theTown of Flatbush, in Kings County, Long Island. 1842.
Strong, Thomas M., D.D.

Gift of Edwin Storr

977
D22/TOL

977
D27

CAR

977.8
V4
STA

978.2
DODGE
H22/EAS

978.2
DODGE
V2/EAS

978.2
DODGE
B2/EAS

974
H2
NEW
Vol. 80,81,87,107.

974.9
SUSSEX
H2
STI

974.9
MONMOUTH
R2

BRO

974.9
H2

BAR/Index

974.7
KINGS
E2/STR

Vol.23. No. 1. Fall 1996 Ancestors West 17



Portrait and Biographical Record ofOrange County, New York,
Volume 1.1895. Reprinted 1994.
Chapman Publishing Co.

Portrait andBiographical Record of Orange County, NewYork,
Volume 2.1895. Reprinted 1994.
Chapman Publishing Co.

*

Portrait andBiographical Record of Orange County, NewYork,
Volume 3.1895. Reprinted 1994.
Chapman Publishing Co.

NORTH CAROLINA

Mecklenburg County, North Carolina. Deed Abstracts Volume 1,
1763 -1768.1976.
Compiled by Brent Holcomb.

Gift of Virginia Paddock

North Carolinaas a Civil War Battleground,1861-1865.1975.
Barrett, John Gilchrist

Gift of Virginia Paddock

Guidebook to RevolutionarySites in NorthCarolina. 1975.
Crow, Jeffrey J., Ed.

Gift of Virginia Paddock
OHIO

A Walking Tour of Old Worthington. 1969.
Corbin, Frank

Gift of Edwin Storr

Genealogical Indexes to Caldwell's Atlas ofMadison County, Ohio,
1982.
Compiled by Rachel Dennison.

Gift of Ella Walton
PENNSYLVANIA

Allegheny County, Pa. AreaKey. 1977.
By Florence Clint

The First Pittsburgh Directory for 1815. Reprinted 1905.
Riddle, James M., Compiler

Gift of Edwin Storr.

Index to Allegheny County, PA, Wills 1809-1869.1979.
Compiled by Bob and Mary Closson

Carbon County, PA. Area Key. 1977.
By Florence Clint.

18 Ancestors West Vol. 23, No. 1, Fall 1996

974.7
ORANGE
D2
CBA/Vol. 1

974.7
ORANGE
D2

CHA/Vol. 2

974.7
ORANGE
D2

CHA/Vol. 3

975.6
MECKLENBURG
R2
HOL

975.6
M2

BAR

975.6
M2

CRO

977.1
FRANKLIN
H2/COR

977.1
MADISON
R2

DEN

974.8
ALLEGHENY
D27/CU

974.8
ALLEGHENY
E4
RID

974.8
ALLEGHENY
P2/CLO

974.8
CARBON
D27/CLI



BiographicalAnnals of Franklin County, Pennsylvania. 1905.
Reprinted 1992
Family Lines Publications, Publisher

Biographical Annals of Franklin County, Pennsylvania. 1905.
Reprinted 1992.
Family Lines Publications, Publisher

Biographical Annals of Franklin County, Pennsylvania. 1905.
Reprinted 1992.
Family Lines Publications, Publisher

Lancaster County, PA. Area Key. 1976.
By Florence Clint

Records of Pastoral Acts at the Lutheran and Reformed Congre
gations of the Muddy Creek Church, Lancaster County, PA.
1730-1790.1981.

Translated by William J. Winkle and FrederickWeiser

Lebanon County, Pennsylvania, Area Key. 1977.
By Florence Clint

Abstracts of York County, Pennsylvania, Wills, 1749-1819.
1995.
Wright, F. Edward, Compiler

German-American Family Records in the Fraktur Tradition,
Volume II. 1993.
Earnest, Corinne Pattie and Loch, Beverly Repass,
Editors and Translators.
Gift of Doris Crawford.

The Genealogist'sGuide to Fraktur for Genealogists Researching
German-American Families, c. 1750 -1900.1990.
Earnest, Corrinne Pattie and Hoch, Beverly Repass
Editors and Translators.

Gift of Doris Crawford.

SOUTH CAROLINA

History of RichlandCounty,Columbia, SC. 1732 -1805.1932.
Green, Edwin L.

Gift of Edwin Storr

First Settlers of South Carolina. 1670 -1709.1985.
Baldwin, Agnes Leland

Gift of Edwin Storr

Broken Fortunes. Register of ThoseWho Diedin Confederate
Service. 1995.
By Randolph Kirkland, Jr.

974.8
FRANKLIN
D2

FAM/Vol. 1

974.8
FRANKLIN
D2

FAM/Vol. 2

974.8
FRANKLIN
D2

FAM/Index

974.8
LANCASTER
D27/CLI

974.8
LANCASTER
R2

HIN

974.8
D27/CLI

974.8
YORK
P2/WRI

974.8
V2

EAR

Vol. II

974.8
D27

EAR
Vol. 1.

975.7
RICHLAND
B2/GRE/Vol. 1

975.7

D4
BAL

975.7
M2
KIR

Vol.23.No. 1.Fall 1996 Ancestors West 19



TENNESSEE

The Early History of Mason, Tennessee. 1985. Reprinted 1994.
By JohnW.Marshall.

Gift of Helen Copeland

VERMONT

History of Dover, Vermont, 200 years inaHill Town. 1961
Pull, Nell M.

Gift of Edwin Storr

VIRGINIA

History of Orange County, Virginia, from its Formation in
1735 to the end of Reconstruction in 1870.1907.
Reprinted in 1990.
By WW. Scott

Gift of Barbara Andresen.

The Virginia Genealogist, Volume 21,1977.1944.
Dorman, John Frederick, Editor

Index to The Virginia Genealogist, Volumes21-35.1994.
Compiled by John FrederickDorman

EarlyQuaker Records in Virginia. 1979.
White, Miles Jr., Compiler

Gift of Virginia Paddock

WEST VIRGINIA

A History of MonroeCounty,WestVirginia. 1916.
Reprinted 1988.
By Oren F. Morton

Gift in Memory of James Paddock

WISCONSIN

The History of Dodge County,Wisconsin. 1880.
Published by Western Historical Co.

Gift of Edwin Storr

Historical Atlas of Wisconsin. 1995.
Publishedby Snyder,VanVechten &Co.

The Central Canadians. Volume 3, N-Z.
Edited by Noel M. Elliott

20 Ancestors West Vol. 23. No. 1. Fall 1996

CANADA

976.8
TIPTON
H2/MAR

974.3
WINDHAM
H2/RUL

975.3
ORANGE
H2
SCO

975.5
D25
DOR/Vol. 21

975.5
D25
DOR
Vol. 21-35
Index

975.5
K2

WHI

975.4
MONROE
H2

MOR

977.5
DODGE
H2/WES

977.5
E7

SNY

971

D22

ELL/Vol. 3



ENGLAND

Highways and Byways in Northamptonshire and Rutland. 1924.
By Herbert Evans

IRELAND

Ulster Emigration to Colonial America 1718-1775.1976
First of a Series.
Dickson, R. J.

Gift of Virginia Paddock

RUSSIA

An Atlas of Russian History, Eleven Centuries of Changing
Borders. 1970.

By Allen F. Chew

Atlas of Russian History, 800 BC to 1993.1993.
Gilbert, Martin

Gift of Gail Estok

The Shell Guide to Scotland. 1967.
By Moray McLaren

SCOTLAND

FAMILIES

Genealogyof the Benedicts in America. Volume 1.
By Henry M. Benedict

Gift of Edwin Storr

John Howland of the Mayflower. Volume 2.
By Elizabeth PearsonWhite

Gift of Barbara Andresen

Memorials of The Mauran Family. 1893.
Compiled by John C. Stockbridge.

Gift of Edwin Storr

Memoirs of Jereome B. Pound with Histories of Pound-Murphey-
Willingham-Palmer-Pitus Families. 1949
By Pound, Jerome B.

Gift

The Smercheks, The Stindles and The Singers. 1991.
By Peggy M. Singer

Gift of Peggy Singer

942
NORTHAMP
TONSHIRE
E6/EVA

941.5
ULSTER
W2

DIC

947
E7

CHE

947
E7

GIL

941
E6
McL

929.2
BENEDICT
BEN/Vol. 1

929.2
ROWLAND
WHI/Vol. 2

929.2
MAURAN

STO

929.2
POUND
POU

929.2
SMERCHEK
SIN

Vol. 23.No. 1.Fall 1996 Ancestors West 21



Jamestown, continued from p.8

the fort built in 1607by the first permanent
English colonists.

The 5-foot-6 skeleton is of a white man
who may have died froma musket-ball
wound to his right leg.

The Richmond-based Association for the
Preservation of VirginiaAntiquities hasbeen
excavatingthe Jamestown site since 1994.
More than 90,000 artifacts have been found.

j Join the SBCGS
lx

We offer:

-monthly newsletters
-quarterlyjournal
-bus trips to LDS

in Los Angeles
-monthly informative

lectures

-and more!

Submission Due Dates:

January 15 - Winter 1997
April 15 - Spring 1997
July 15 - Summer 1997
October 15 - Fall 1997

Guidelines on Submissions

Material for this quarterly publication is
solicited from members and non-members of
the Society.

Articles and information submitted will
be scanned and converted into raw text for
typesetting. Therefore, all submissions must
be typed and printedclearly. Dotmatrix print
outsin very smallprintdoesnot convertwell,
so please try to set your letter size at 11 pt. or
larger.
Queries: Please have them be succinct, and
easy tounderstand. Givefull names, dates and
locations when possible. Queries should be
typed,andaccompanied by acoverletter with
yourname, address and phonenumber.

Submission topics:
Local records: Church records (birth, bap
tisms, death, marriage records); Cemetery
records; School records;Business records;Civil
and Court records; Clubs and Lodge records;
Deeds; Wills and Estate records.
Family research: Ahnentafels, narratives or
lineages of a family (sources would be appre
ciated).
General information pertaining to geneal
ogy: "How To" articles; historical essays; any
thing that may make one laugh, etc.
Warning: The editorial staff (of one at this
moment) reserves the right to copy-edit any
submission. So, don't fall in love with every
word that you write.Think of this aaa learn
ing process-I always do!

Decided To Chuck It All To Become An Elf?
Or Simply Changed Your Address? WeNeed To Know!

Name:

Old Address:

City/State/Zip:

New Address:

City/State/Zip:
Date effective:

Return to: Membership Chairman, SBCGS, P.O. Box 1303, Goleta, CA 93116-1303

22 Ancestors West Vol.23,No. 1,Fall 1996



Surname Index
This index does not include New in the SBCGS Library.

Anthony 7, 8
Borland 7

Brown 7

Burton 6

Chanslor 6

Claremont 7
Coulter 11

Dollis 6
Duyts 7,8
Dye 7
Erwin 11

Everett 7

Fallon 8

Finley 11
Flora 6

Foster 8

Franklyn 8
Garrett 6

Gillespy 11
Glenn 6, 7
Goodman 8

Grinman 7

Guthery 11
Hatch 4

Hazard 7

Hixson 6, 7

Hope 6, 7
Jacobus 9
Janes 6, 7
Jansen 8
Johnson 7
Jones 7
Kelso 8

Latham 4

Lawson 6

Matson 6, 7
Manning 6
McClure 11

Mc Cullock 11

Mcllvain 6

Miles 6, 7
Miller 6, 7
Moses 8

Mounteer 7

Nelson 6, 7
O'dell 6, 7
Paine 7, 8
Pattison 7, 8
Payton 6
Perry 6, 7
Potter 7, 8
Sadler 8

Publications For Sale

T/ie Seed Bed - A Column of Local Sources

By Marilyn Owen, 46 pp.

The Great Register 1890 - Santa Barbara County, Calif.
Male Surnames in the Santa Barbara County
Election District, 68 pp.

The Great Register 1890 - Mono County, California
Male Surnames in the Mono Co. Election District, 18pp.

The 1895Santa Barbara CityDirectory, 90 pp.

Santa Barbara - Tierra Adorado - A brief history of
Santa Barbara from old Spanish days to 1930,112 pp.

Salter/Slattery 7
Schryver 6
Scott 6

Sheldon 6, 7, 8
Sizer 6

Steel 11

Talbert/Talbot 7
Tompkins 7, 8
Tripp 7, 8
Valentine 6, 7
Vincent 7

Vowles 7, 8
Washburn 4

Warren 4

Weaver 6, 7
White 7

Wilber 7

Wilson 6

Winslow 4

Winters 6, 7
Wood 7

Woodrum 7

Price

$5.00

P&H

$2.00

$10.00 $2.00

$5.00

$10.00

$5.00

$2.00

$2.50

$2.00



i'vC/V 1* UJ 2>'

A f-^T— l:' «3 .iV. •'NT; "IT''. A. I*»VV

^€sh
a .<v s & & £J cs cj .

>%<C_ .«sj>^.. ~~~k no %-8k\ 1

'€
£

^

»jfc
kkLOl OIJV03 .. . I

k<*

i^AfjJ.
COUNTY

cal-irornia

3C»Lt • m n" >ue :

(PO

\\V

"J •' \'-JtTr"~lL—V N .& .X I O./N -&i\%*.z

fc*3'?:. A>

'"vc: :--v

^.-fs

•*i/s>'

T&M
:t^

;tS£.to :0dD;«\':i.f^., £i«^C \l' ISjJJN

.tfo*rfr/ BAR! V,

^'^Z JZ' J J=~J £•' <y C&S&JV

Santa Barbara County

One of California's 27 original counties. While the county was actually created in 1850, the written history of the area
dates back to 1542. In that year Juan Cabrillo discovered the Santa Barbara Channel and later, according to legend, crossed to
San Miguel Island where he died and was buried. Asecond Spanish explorer, Sebastian Vizcaino, entered the channel on the
Feast Day of Saint Barbara in 1602, and named the area accordingly. Fr. Fcrmin Francisco de Lasucn founded the Santa
Barbara mission in 1786. Santa Barbara Royal Presidio, established April 21, 1782, by Fr. Junipcro Serra, was the last of four
royal presidios in Alta California: Santa Barbara, San Diego, Monterey, and San Francisco. Santa Barbara had all three
Spanish forms of administration - Presidio representing the military, Pueblo the civil, and Mission the religious. In 1873,
Ventura County was established from the southern portion ofthe original Santa Barbara area.

Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society
P.O. Box 1303

Goleta, California 93116-1303

Address Correction Requested

Non-Profit Organization
U.S. Postage Paid

Santa Barbara, CA
Permit No. 682


